contracts, foreign exchange options or currency swaps towards hedging risk resulting from changes and fluctuations in foreign currency exchange
rate. These foreign exchange contracts, carried at fair value, may have varying maturities varying depending upon the primary host contract
requirements and risk management strategy of the company.

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging appropriate percentage of its foreign currency exposure, as approved by Board as per
established risk management policy. Details of the hedge & unhedged position of the Company given in Note no.28

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD ,EUR and GBP rates to the functional currency of
respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not
material. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The impact on the
Company’s pre-tax equity is due to changes in the fair value of foreign currency monetary items designated as cash flow hedge.

Particulars Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2019 +2%  (0.35)

-2%  0.35

March 31, 2018 +2%  (0.39)

-2%  0.39

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial
loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities,
including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to
customer credit risk management. Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 45 days to 90 days credit term. Credit